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Objectives & methodology

Objectives

In October 2022, a survey was conducted by Morning Consult on behalf of the PAN Foundation to
explore the current financial burden of out-of-pocket (OOP) prescription medication costs for adults on
Medicare, gauge awareness of charitable foundations providing financial assistance for out-of-pocket
prescription medication costs, and measure the impact of the recently expanded Extra Help Program
and Medicare Part D Coverage.

Methodology

This poll was conducted between October 4-10, 2022 among a sample of 2,040 adults on Medicare.
The interviews were conducted online and the data weighted by age, race, ethnicity, and education.
Results from the full survey have a margin of error of plus or minus 2 percentage points. Throughout
the survey analysis, the audience of adults on Medicare is referred to as adults. Additionally,
adults whose annual out-of-pocket prescription medication costs exceed $2K are referred to as
adults with high annual out-of-pocket costs.



Key findings

Difficulty paying $2K in out-of-pocket costs for prescription Financial assistance from charitable foundations

medications About a third (34%) of adults with high annual out-of-pocket costs are familiar

Of adults spending less than $2K in out-of-pocket costs, three-in-four (74%) say With financial assistance programs provided by some national charitable

it would be difficult to pay that amount each year. Of that same population, 60% foundations. Approximately a fifth (22%) of adults with high annual out-of-pocket
of adults with low-incomes and 67% of Black adults say it would be very difficult costs say that a health care provider or a member of their team has mentioned
for them to pay that amount each year. Additionally, adults whose annual out-of- these financial programs to them. Black adults (52%) and adults with high
pocket costs do not exceed $2K say if they had to spend $2K each year for their annual out-of-pocket costs (60%) are especially likely to consider applying for

medications, they would need to cut back on food-related expenses (60%). financial assistance from a charitable organization to cover out-of-pocket
prescription medication costs.

Difficulty paying $2K in out-of-pocket costs for prescription _
medications for adults with high annual out-of-pocket costs Impact of a Medicare Part D cap of $2K

Three-in-four (75%) adults with high annual out-of-pocket costs say it is difficult AAPProximately six-in-ten adults (58%) say that a $2K limit on annual out-of--
to pay $2K each year for out-of-pocket prescription medication costs, including POCcket spending would have a significant impact on their ability to aftord their
40% who say it is very difficult. Among adults with high annual out-of-pocket prescription medications. A $2K annual limit on out-of-pocket spending would

costs, 57% report they would need to cut back on food-related expenses if faced have a more significant impact on adults with high annual out-of-pocket costs
with out-of-pocket prescription medication costs that exceeded $2K. (76%), compared to adults whose annual out-of-pocket costs do not exceed $2K

(58%). Adults with high annual out-of-pocket costs say the Part D cap of $2K will

- - T ST be helpful (74%) to them when it takes effect in 2025, including 43% who say it
Seasonality of paying out-of-pocket prescription medication will be very helpful. When the Part D cap of $2K takes effect in 2025, adults
costs anticipate paying for their prescription medications out of their social security
About four-in-ten (42%) adults with high annual out-of-pocket costs say their income (53%).
costs tend to be higher in specific months. Additionally, adults who experience
higher out-of-pocket prescription medication costs in specific month(s) of the
year are most likely to specify it is during the month of January (41%).



Financial burden of out-of-
pocket costs

PAN Foundation

—



One-in-ten adults (10%) say that in a typical year, their annual out-of-
pocket (OOP) prescription medication costs exceed $2K.

The next few questions will ask about your out-of-pocket prescription medication costs. In a typical year, do your annual out-of-
pocket prescription medication costs exceed $2,0007

10% -

Yes Don't know/No opinion



Adults with cancer, a chronic condition, or a rare disease (15%) say
their annual out-of-pocket prescription medication costs exceed $2K.

The next few questions will ask about your out-of-pocket prescription medication costs. In a typical year, do your annual out-of-
pocket prescription medication costs exceed $2,0007

Yes Don't know/No opinion ® No

Adus [710% 7%

Income: Under 50k /9% " 9%

Income: 50k-100k 12% 4% =

Income: 100k 12% 4% I =

Ethnicity: White (Non-Hispanic) - [40% - 4% | - -

Ethnicity: Hispanic 13% 13%
Ethnicity: Black (Non-Hispanic) | IHIEA 15%
Ethnicity: Asian + Other (Non-Hispanic)  [778% 27%

Adults with Cancer 15% 4%

Adults with CC/Rare Disease 15% 6%
Takes Rx Drugs 12% 7%

Does not Take Rx Drugs [ 6%



Of adults spending less than $2K in out-of-pocket (OOP) costs, three-
in-four (74%) say it would be difficult to pay that amount each year.
Nearly one-in-two (46%) say it would be very difficult to pay this
amount.

How difficult would it be, if at all, for you to pay $2,000 out of pocket each year for out-of-pocket prescription medication costs?

AMONG ADULTS WHO SPEND LESS THAN $2K OOP EACH YEAR, n= 1,691

74%

28% 24%

15% 9o

Very difficult Somewhat difficult Not too difficult Not difficult at all Don(;tplfrr]\i%vr\]//No




Three-in-five adults with low incomes (60%) whose annual out-of-
pocket costs do not exceed $2K say it would be very difficult for them
to pay that amount each year.

How difficult would it be, if at all, for you to pay $2,000 out of pocket each year for out-of-pocket prescription medication costs?
AMONG ADULTS WHO SPEND LESS THAN $2K OOP EACH YEAR, n= 1,691

@ Very difficult Somewhat difficult Don't know/No opinion Not too difficult @) Not difficult at all
Total Difficult

28% 15%
25% 8%

About two-thirds Income: 50k-100k 35% 24% 64%
ad(SlzZ)s)aczfi?isgﬁld Income: 100k 22% 31% 38%
be very difficult for | Ethnicity: White (Non-Hispanic) 28% 16% 72%
o e 37% 14%

year. Ethnicity: Black (Non-Hispanic) 21% 9% W es%

Ethnicity: Asian + Other (Non-Hispanic) 28% 4%  12% 62%
Adults with Cancer 27% 15% 76%

Adults with CC/Rare Disease 28% 14% 7%

Tokes R Drugs 20% 16%

Does not Take Rx Drugs 24% 4%  13% 74%

Annual OOP < $2K 28% 15% 4%



Adults whose annual out-of-pocket costs do not exceed $2K say if they had to

spend that amount each year for their medications, they would need to cut
back on food-related expenses (60%).

If you had to spend $2,000 out-of-pocket each year for your medications, which of the following would you need to cut back on, if

any? Please select all that apply.

AMONG ADULTS WHO SPEND LESS THAN $2K OOP EACH YEAR, n= 1,691

Food-related expenses

Phone and internet bill

Other medical expenses

Electricity bill

Water bill

Rent costs

Mortgage costs

Other, please specify

None of the above

10%

22%

20%

Selected @ Not Selected

60% 40%

38% 62%

78%

80%

11%

25%

75%

Other listed
tradeoffs
include:
 Travel

« Gas

« Cable TV
 Entertainment



Three-in-four (75%) adults with high annual out-of-pocket (OOP) costs
say it is difficult to pay $2K each year for out-of-pocket prescription
medication costs, including 40% who say it is very difficult.

How difficult is it, if at all, for you to pay $2,000 out of pocket each year for out-of-pocket prescription medication costs?
AMONG ADULTS WHO SPEND MORE THAN $2K OOP EACH YEAR, n= 208

75%

35%
23%
17%
6%
I 2%
Very difficult Somewhat difficult Not too difficult Not difficult at all Don't know/No

opinion



Among adults with high annual out-of-pocket costs, nearly six-in-ten (57%)
report they would need to cut back on food-related expenses if faced with out-
of-pocket prescription medication costs that exceeded $2K.

You mentioned you typically spend more than $2,000 on out-of-pocket prescription medication costs each year. To afford your out-of-
pocket costs, which of the following have you needed to cut back on before, if any? Please select all that apply.
AMONG ADULTS WHO SPEND MORE THAN $2K OOP EACH YEAR, n= 208

Selected @ Not Selected

tradeoffs
waterbil | 8% nclude
 Entertainment
e Travel
o o
Rentcosts | 6% . Discretionary
spending

Mortgage costs

Other, please specify 20% 80%

None of the above 28% 72%



On average, adults say the maximum amount they can afford to pay
out-of-pocket for prescription medications each month is $241.

Generally speaking, what is the maximum amount you can afford to pay out-of-pocket for your prescription medications each month?
[OPEN ENDJ]*

Distribution of out-of-pocket costs for each month
800 Average amounts:

« Among adults: $241

600

* Among adults with high
annual out-of-pocket
costs: $409

400

200

$0

$500 $1,000 $1,500 $2,000+

*Adults were asked to input the specific amount of money they can afford in a text entry box. Averages were calculated based on the inputted
responses.



About four-in-ten (42%) adults with high annual out-of-pocket (OOP) costs say
their costs tend to be higher in specific months.

Do your out-of-pocket costs for prescription medications tend to be higher in any specific month(s) of the year?

Yes Don't know/No opinion @ No

Aduts (2% 1%
ncome: Under 50k [1112% 13%

ncome: 50k-100k (1A% 9%

ncome: 100K+ [A2Y61 6%

Eihnicity: White (Non-Hispanic) [ 48% 1 9%

Ethnicity: Hispanic 12% 18%

Ethnicity: Black (Non-Hispanic) - [ 12% 10%
Ethnicity: Asian + Other (Non-Hispanic) 11% 39%
Adults with Cancer 17% 8%

Adults with CC/Rare Disease 17% 9%
Takes Rx Drugs 14% 9%

Does not Take Rx Drugs [ 4% 20%
Annual OOP > $2K 42% 8%

Annual OOP <$2K 8% 9%




Adults who experience higher out-of-pocket prescription medication costs in
specific month(s) of the year are most likely to specify it is during the month
of January (41%).

Please indicate which month(s) of the year you tend to experience higher out-of-pocket prescription medication costs.

AMONG ADULTS WHO SAY THEIR OOP COSTS TEND TO BE HIGHER IN A SPECIFIC MONTH, n= 253

Selected @ Not Selected
January 41%
October 32%
31%
September 24%
March 24%
November 23%
February 23%
July 19%
Apri 19%

June 18%

Don't know/No opinion 15%
August 15%

May 12%




On average, adults with high annual out-of-pocket costs typically
have to pay more than all adults in January ($312 versus $78).

Could you estimate the amount you typically have to pay for out-of-pocket prescription medication costs in January, specifically?
[OPEN END]

Distribution of out-of-pocket costs for January

Average amounts:
600

« Among adults: $78

 Among adults with high

annual out-of-pocket
costs: $312
“‘\||||IIIIIIII|IIIllll--llllllul....llll|lll ] - — IIII
$0

400

200

0

$100 $200 $300 $400 $500+

*Adults were asked to input the specific amount of money they typically have to pay in a text entry box. Averages were calculated based on the
inputted responses.



Financial assistance from
charitable foundations
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A majority (78%) of adults say they are not familiar with financial assistance
programs provided by some national charitable foundations, while 22% say
they are familiar.

As you may know, some national charitable foundations provide financial assistance to qualifying adults on Medicare to help cover
out-of-pocket prescription medication costs. How familiar are you with these financial assistance programs, if at all”?

78%

22% 26%

6% 16%

Very familiar Somewhat familiar Not too familiar Not familiar at all




Approximately a third (34%) of adults with high annual out-of-pocket (OOP)
costs are familiar with financial assistance programs provided by some
national charitable foundations.

As you may know, some national charitable foundations provide financial assistance to qualifying adults on Medicare to help cover
out-of-pocket prescription medication costs. How familiar are you with these financial assistance programs, if at all?*

‘ Very familiar Somewhat familiar Not too familiar ‘ Not familiar at all
Total Familiar
Adults 16% 26% 22%
Income: Under 50k 17% 26% 25%
ncome: 50100 [EA5% 27% 8%
income: 100k+ [l 12% 24% 15%
Ethnicity: White (Non-Hispanic) 16% 25% 22%

Ethnicity: Hispanic 15% 29% 21%
19% 24% 29%

Ethnicity: Black (Non-Hispanic)

Ethnicity: Asian + Other (Non-Hispanic) [} 16% 40% 19%
Adults with Cancer [ 21% 27% 25%

Adults with CC/Rare Disease 18% 29% 25%

Takes Rx Drugs 17% 27% 24%

Does not Take Rx Drugs

Bl 1% 23% 14%
Az OO = G2 26% 24% 34%
Annual OOP < $2K 15% 25% 21%

*More granular income level break out available in appendix




Additionally, a majority (79%) of adults say neither their health care provider
nor a member of their team has ever mentioned these financial assistance
programs to them.

Has your health care provider or a member of their team ever mentioned these financial assistance programs to you?

8%
13%

Yes

Don't know/No opinion



About a fifth (22%) of adults with high annual out-of-pocket costs say that a
health care provider or a member of their team has mentioned these financial
programs to them.

Has your health care provider or a member of their team ever mentioned these financial assistance programs to you?

Yes Don't know/No opinion @ No

Adults 13% 8%

Income: Under 50k 17% 8%

Income: 60k-100k [ 7% 9%

Income: 100k+ 8%

Ethnicity: White (Non-Hispanic) - [ 42% " 6%

Ethnicity: Hispanic 18% 10%
Ethnicity: Black (Non-Hispanic) 19% 7%
Ethnicity: Asian + Other (Non-Hispanic) 13% 31%

Adults with Cancer 15% 7%

Adults with CC/Rare Disease 15% 6%
Takes Rx Drugs 14% 8%

Does not Take Rx Drugs - [°10% 9%
Annual OOP > $2K 22% 8%
Annual OOP < $2K 12% 6%




Black adults (52%) and adults with high annual out-of-pocket costs (60%) are
especially likely to consider applying for financial assistance from a
charitable organization to cover out-of-pocket prescription medication costs.

How likely are you to consider applying for financial assistance from one of these charitable organizations to cover out-of-pocket
prescription medication costs?

@ ey likely Somewhat likely Don't know/No opinion Nottoo likely @ Not likely at al
Total Likely
Adults 18% 16% 22% 33%
Income: Under 50k 19% 20% 21% 39%
Income: 50k-100k 17% 11% 25% 27%
Income: 100k+ 12% 8% 21% 18%
Ethnicity: White (Non-Hispanic) 16% 14% 24% 30%
Ethnicity: Hispanic 25% 16% 30% 41%

cthncty: Blak (Non-Hispanic 26% 20% 8%

Ethnicity: Asian + Other (Non-Hispanic) 20% 37% 19% 27%
Adults with Cancer 20% 12% 17% 43%

Adults with CC/Rare Disease 19% 13% 24% 39%

Takes R Drugs 18% 14% 22% st

Does not Take Rx Drugs 14% 23% 22% 27%

Annual 0OP > $2K 27% 10% 14%
Annual OOP < $2K 17% 14% 24%




Additionally, adults with an income under $35k are especially likely to
consider applying for financial assistance from a charitable organization.

How likely are you to consider applying for financial assistance from one of these charitable organizations to cover out-of-pocket
prescription medication costs?

Income Level % Likely MOE
Adults 34% +/- 2

Under 20 thousand dollars 46% +/- 6
20 to under 35 thousand 44% +/- 4
35 to under 50 thousand 31% +/- 5
50 to under 75 thousand 26% +/- 5
75 to under 100 thousand 28% +/-7

100 thousand or more 17% +/- 6



Approximately six-in-ten adults (568%) say that a $2K limit on annual out-of-pocket
(OOP) spending would have a significant impact on their ability to afford their
prescription medications.

How significant of an impact, if at all, would a $2,000 annual limit on out-of-pocket spending have on your ability to afford for your
prescription medications?

58%

26% 32%

19%
10%

13%

A very significant . A somewhat Not too significant Not a significant Don't know/No
Impact significant impact Impact impact at all opinion



A $2K annual limit on out-of-pocket spending would have a more significant
impact on adults with high annual out-of-pocket costs (76%), compared to
adults whose annual out-of-pocket costs do not exceed $2K (58%).

How significant of an impact, if at all, would a $2,000 annual limit on out-of-pocket spending have on your ability to afford your

prescription medications?

Adults

Income: Under 50k

Income: 50k-100k

Income: 100k+

Ethnicity: White (Non-Hispanic)
Ethnicity: Hispanic

Ethnicity: Black (Non-Hispanic)
Ethnicity: Asian + Other (Non-Hispanic)
Adults with Cancer

Adults with CC/Rare Disease

Takes Rx Drugs
Does not Take Rx Drugs
Annual OOP > $2K

Annual OOP < $2K

@ A very significant

A somewhat

impact significant impact impact impact at all Totallr?lig:(i:fticant
26% 10% 19%
23% 13% 14%
31% 6% 26% s2%
25% 5% 27% %
26% 8% 20% s6%
27% 7% 23% 4% [0
20% 19% 15% A o
30% 27% A 14%
27% 6% 23% 7%
24% 8% 18% 61%
25% 9% 20% 6%
28% 14% 16% 7%
32% %  14% 76%
26% 8% 20% 56%

Don't know/No opinion

Not too significant @ Not a significant




Impact of future policies
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Nearly half (46%) of adults have seen, read, or heard about a monthly cap on
the out-of-pocket (OOP) costs for insulin.

The federal government recently passed a series of provisions related to out-of-pocket cost coverage for people on Medicare. Based
on your knowledge, please indicate how much you have seen, read, or heard about each of the following provisions.

‘ A lot Some Don't know/No Not too much ‘ Not at all
opinion

Total Buzz

A monthly cap on the out-of-pocket costs for 16% 30% 13% 16%

insulin 46%

The removal of co-pays or cost-sharing for 89, 21% 13% 18%

(o)
vaccines 29%

The $2,000 I limit t-of-pocket
ed annual cap or limit on out-of-pocke 89, 21% 13% 20%

costs for people on Medicare starting in 2025. 29%

23%

The ability to pay out-of-pocket costs monthly, 0 0 0 0
with a monthly cap 5% 18% 13% 21%

Th ] f the Low-I Subsid Ext
e expansion of the Low-Income Subsidy (or Extra 59, 12% 14% 19%

17%

Help) program

Eliminating the 5° _sharing f L .
iminating the 5% cost-sharing for medications in 4% LA 17% 17%

o
the catastrophic phase 12%




About a quarter (27%) of adults say they have heard of the Extra Help Program
before.

As you may know, the Low-Income Subsidy Program (also known as the Extra Help Program), is a federal program operated by the
Social Security Administration. This program covers most out-of-pocket costs for Medicare Part D premiums, deductibles, and
prescription co-pays for qualifying low-income individuals. Have you heard of the Extra Help Program before?

27%

Yes




Adults with low incomes (34%) are more likely than adults with middle

incomes (19%) and high incomes (14%) to say they have heard of the Extra
Help program before.

As you may know, the Low-Income Subsidy Program (also known as the Extra Help Program), is a federal program operated by the
Social Security Administration. This program covers most out-of-pocket costs for Medicare Part D premiums, deductibles, and
prescription co-pays for qualifying low-income individuals. Have you heard of the Extra Help Program before?*

Yes ® No
Adults 27%
Income: Under 50k 34%
Income: 50k-100k 19%
Income: 100k+ 14%
Ethnicity: White (Non-Hispanic) 28%
Ethnicity: Hispanic 25%
Ethnicity: Black (Non-Hispanic) 28%
Ethnicity: Asian + Other (Non-Hispanic) 26%
Adults with Cancer 28%
Adults with CC/Rare Disease 35%
Takes Rx Drugs 29%
Does not Take Rx Drugs 19%
Annual OOP > $2K 31%
Annual OOP < $2K 28%

*More granular income level break out available in appendix



A third (33%) of adults who have heard of the Extra Help Program are
currently enrolled in the Program.

Are you currently enrolled in the Extra Help Program?
AMONG ADULTS WHO HAVE HEARD OF THE EXTRA HELP PROGRAM, n= 557

33%

7%

Yes Don't know/No opinion



After reading about the expanded guidelines of the Extra Help Program, based on their
current income, a quarter of adults (25%) think they will qualify for the expanded
program.

Beginning in 2024, the Extra Help Program will expand to allow a person who makes up to 150 percent of the federal poverty level to
apply for maximum assistance. The federal poverty line changes annually, but in 2022, 150 percent of the federal poverty level
translates to an annual income of about $20,000 for an individual or $27,000 for a family of two. Based on these new guidelines and
your current income, do you think you will qualify for the expanded program?

25%
17%

Yes Don't know/No opinion



Approximately two-in-five adults with low incomes (38%) and Black adults (42%) say
based on the new guidelines and their current income, they think they would qualify
for the expanded Extra Help Program.

Beginning in 2024, the Extra Help Program will expand to allow a person who makes up to 150 percent of the federal poverty level to
apply for maximum assistance. The federal poverty line changes annually, but in 2022, 150 percent of the federal poverty level
translates to an annual income of about $20,000 for an individual or $27,000 for a family of two. Based on these new guidelines and
your current income, do you think you will qualify for the expanded program?*

Yes Don't know/No opinion ® No
Adults 25% 17%
Income: Under 50k 38% 22%

Income: 50k-100k [ "8% 1%
Income: 100k+ (4% 9%

Ethnicity: White (Non-Hispanic) 22% 15%
Ethnicity: Hispanic 29% 21%

Ethnicity: Black (Non-Hispanic) 42% 23%
Ethnicity: Asian + Other (Non-Hispanic) 28% 33%
Adults with Cancer 22% 17%

Adults with CC/Rare Disease 31% 12%

Takes Rx Drugs 26% 16%

Does not Take Rx Drugs 22% 23%

Annual OOP > $2K 27% 13%

Annual OOP < $2K 26% 15%

*More granular income level break out available in appendix



Among adults who think they will qualify for the expanded Extra Help Program, nine-
in-ten (90%) would be interested in applying, including 65% who would be very
Interested.

As a reminder, beginning in 2024, the Extra Help Program will expand to allow a person who makes up to 150 percent of the federal
poverty level will be able to apply for maximum assistance. How interested would you be, if at all, in applying to the expanded Extra
Help program in 20247

AMONG ADULTS WHO THINK THEY WILL QUALIFY FOR THE EXPANDED EXTRA HELP PROGRAM, n= 518

90%
4%
25%
0
0 5%
3% 1%
Very interested Somewhat interested Not too interested Not inter?sted at Don't know/No
al opinion



Adults are divided on how helpful the $2K annual cap or limit on out-of-pocket

costs for people on Medicare will (39%) or will not (42%) be to them when it
takes effect in 2025.

As you may know, according to a new law signed in August, there will be a $2,000 annual cap or limit on out-of-pocket costs for
people on Medicare starting in 2025. This cap or limit means people on Medicare will no longer pay more than $2,000 each year for

their prescription medications. Based on your current prescriptions, when the Part D cap of $2,000 takes effect in 2025, how helpful
will the cap be to you, if at all?

42%
39%

20% 18% 199,

Very helpful Somewhat helpful Not too helpful Not helpful at all Don(')tpli<rr]1i%vr\]//No



Adults with high annual out-of-pocket (OOP) costs say the Part D cap of $2K
will be helpful (74%) to them when it takes effect in 2025, including 43% who
say it will be very helpful.

As you may know, according to a new law signed in August, there will be a $2,000 annual cap or limit on out-of-pocket costs for
people on Medicare starting in 2025. This cap or limit means people on Medicare will no longer pay more than $2,000 each year for
their prescription medications. Based on your current prescriptions, when the Part D cap of $2,000 takes effect in 2025, how helpful
will the cap be to you, if at all?*

@ Very helpful Somewhat helpful Don't know/No opinion Not too helpful @) Not helpful at all
Total Helpful
Adults 20% 19% 18% 39%
Income: Under 50k 19% 21% 17% 42%
Income: 50k-100k 22% 18% 20% 34%
Income: 100k+ 19% 12% 19% 35%
Ethnicity: White (Non-Hispanic) 21% 18% 19% 36%
Ethnicity: Hispanic 13% 19% 22% 51%
Ethnicity: Black (Non-Hispanic) 20% 24% 8% 57%
Ethnicity: Asian + Other (Non-Hispanic) 22% 35% 12% 36%
Adults with Cancer 22% 18% 16% 44%
Adults with CC/Rare Disease 20% 14% 20% 41%
Takes Rx Drugs 21% 17% 19% 41%
Does not Take Rx Drugs 16% 33% 16% 31%
Annual OOP > $2K 31% 7% 1% 74%
Annual OOP <2 18% 19% 20% st

*More granular income level break out available in appendix



When the Part D cap of $2K takes effect in 2025, adults anticipate paying for
their prescription medications out of their social security income (53%).

Based on what you know, when the Part D cap of $2,000 takes effect in 2025, how do you anticipate paying for your prescription
medications? Please select all that apply.

Selected @ Not Selected

Out of my social security income 53%

By credit card 21%
Out of my retirement savings 14%
king fi ial assi f '
Seeking financial assistance from a patient 1%

assistance program

Out of other earned income 9%

Seeking financial assistance from family or
friends

Other, please specify: | 5%

None of the above 12%




A fifth (20%) of adults say they have received none of the tested vaccines
before.

Beginning January 1, 2023, people on Medicare Part D plans will no longer have any co-pays or cost-sharing for their vaccines.
Which of the following vaccines have you received before? Please select all that apply.

Selected @ Not Selected

Tdap (e.g., Tetanus, diphtheria) 59% 41%

Measles, Mumps, Rubella 59% 41%

Shingles 45% 55%
Chicken Pox 44%
Hepatitis A

Meningitis 11%

None of the above




About a fifth (21%) of adults who have not received the shingles vaccine say
the cost of receiving the vaccine has had a significant impact on their
decision not to receive the vaccine.

You mentioned that you have not received each of the following vaccines. How significant of an impact has the cost of receiving each

vaccine had on your decision not to receive the vaccine?
AMONG ADULTS WHO HAVE NOT RECEIVED EACH OF THE VACCINES, RESPECTIVELY

‘ Very significant Somewhat significant Don't know/No opinion Somewhat ‘ Very insignificant
impact impact insignificant impact impact
Total Significant
Impact

n= 1,100
n= 806

Chicken Pox BN/ M 5% 40% 9% 42% 10%
n=1,108

Meningitis By W 6% 41% 11% 39% 1%
n= 1,792

Measles, Mumps, Rubella LY/ 6% 399%, 9% 41% 1%
n= 803

Hepatitis A R/ 6% 41% 11% 10%

n= 1,628



Adults who have not received the shingles vaccine also say it is because they are
worried about potential side effects (25%), they don’t feel at risk for shingles (24%),

their health care provider has not recommended they get it (23%), and that the out-of-
pocket costs to receive the vaccine is too high (20%).

Which of the following reasons describe why you have not received the shingles vaccine, in particular? Please select all that apply.
AMONG ADULTS WHO HAVE NOT RECEIVED THE SHINGLES VACCINE, n= 1,100
Selected @ Not Selected

| am worried about potential side effects of the 259
shingles vaccine 0

75%

My health ider h t ded that |
The out-of-pocket costs to receive the shingles 0 0

| do not need the shingles vaccine 12% 88%

| have never heard of the shingles vaccine 98%

| am not eligible for the shingles vaccine 98%

Other, please specify:

4%

S
X
|

None of the above 12% 88%




Custom demographics
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Custom demographics

Have you been diagnosed with any of the following before? Please select all that apply.

Selected @ Not Selected

| have not been diagnosed with cancer, a chronic 45,
condition or a rare disease. 0

Chronic condition 45% 55%

Cancer 15%

Rare disease 98%

Prefer not to answer




Custom demographics

Do you currently take prescription drugs?

Yes



Appendix

PAN Foundation
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Appendix

As you may know, some national charitable foundations provide financial assistance to qualifying adults on Medicare to help cover
out-of-pocket prescription medication costs. How familiar are you with these financial assistance programs, if at all”?

Income Level % Familiar MOE
Adults 22% +/- 2

Under 20 thousand dollars 33% +/- 6
20 to under 35 thousand 24% +/- 4
35 to under 50 thousand 22% +/- 5
50 to under 75 thousand 19% +/- 5
75 to under 100 thousand 16% +/-7

100 thousand or more 16% +/- 6



Appendix

As you may know, the Low-Income Subsidy Program (also known as the Extra Help Program), is a federal program operated by the
Social Security Administration. This program covers most out-of-pocket costs for Medicare Part D premiums, deductibles, and
prescription co-pays for qualifying low-income individuals. Have you heard of the Extra Help Program before?

Income Level % Yes MOE
Adults 28% +/- 2

Under 20 thousand dollars 43% +/- 6
20 to under 35 thousand 36% +/- 4
35 to under 50 thousand 26% +/- 5
50 to under 75 thousand 19% +/- 5
75 to under 100 thousand 18% +/-7

100 thousand or more 14% +/- 6



Appendix

Beginning in 2024, the Extra Help Program will expand to allow a person who makes up to 150 percent of the federal poverty level to
apply for maximum assistance. The federal poverty line changes annually, but in 2022, 150 percent of the federal poverty level
translates to an annual income of about $20,000 for an individual or $27,000 for a family of two. Based on these new guidelines and
your current income, do you think you will qualify for the expanded program??

Income Level % Yes MOE
Adults 26% +/- 2

Under 20 thousand dollars 69% +/- 6
20 to under 35 thousand 38% +/- 4
35 to under 50 thousand 17% +/- 5
50 to under 75 thousand 9% +/- 5
75 to under 100 thousand 6% +/- 7

100 thousand or more 4% +/- 6



Appendix

As you may know, according to a new law signed in August, there will be a $2,000 annual cap or limit on out-of-pocket costs for
people on Medicare starting in 2025. This cap or limit means people on Medicare will no longer pay more than $2,000 each year for
their prescription medications. Based on your current prescriptions, when the Part D cap of $2,000 takes effect in 2025, how helpful
will the cap be to you, if at all?

Income Level % Helpful MOE
Adults 39% +/- 2

Under 20 thousand dollars 91% +/- 6
20 to under 35 thousand 44% +/- 4
35 to under 50 thousand 35% +/- 5
50 to under 75 thousand 34% +/- 5
75 to under 100 thousand 34% +/-7

100 thousand or more 33% +/- 6



